

COMMITTEE REPORT

MADAM PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Homeland Security, Transportation and Veterans Affairs, to which was referred House Bill No. 1318, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be AMENDED as follows:

- 1 Page 1, line 6, after "IC 9-29-5-1;" insert "**and**".
- 2 Page 1, delete lines 8 through 17.
- 3 Page 2, line 1, delete "fifty cents (\$0.50)" and insert "**thirty cents**
- 4 **(\$0.30)**".
- 5 Page 2, line 3, delete "(c)".
- 6 Page 2, line 3, delete "subsection (b)" and insert "**this subsection**".
- 7 Page 2, run in lines 2 through 3.
- 8 Page 2, between lines 4 and 5, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 9 "**(c) In addition to the fees to be collected for the registration of**
- 10 **a truck greater than zero (0) pounds declared gross weight but**
- 11 **equal to or less than ten thousand (10,000) pounds declared gross**
- 12 **weight, as set forth in section 3 of this chapter, the bureau shall**
- 13 **collect an additional fee of thirty cents (\$0.30) at the time of the**
- 14 **registration. The fee collected under this subsection shall be**
- 15 **deposited into the spinal cord and brain injury fund under**
- 16 **IC 16-41-42.2-3.**".
- 17 Page 2, line 7, delete "fifty" and insert "**thirty**".
- 18 Page 2, line 8, delete "(\$12.50)," and insert "**(\$12.30)**".
- 19 Page 2, line 20, strike "under IC 16-41-42-4." and insert
- 20 "**established by IC 16-41-42.2-3.**".

1 Page 2, line 30, delete "Fifty cents (\$0.50)" and insert "**Thirty cents**
2 **(\$0.30)**".

3 Page 3, line 19, delete "fifty cents (\$0.50)" and insert "**thirty cents**
4 **(\$0.30)**".

5 Page 3, line 20, delete "as set forth in section" and insert "**for a**
6 **truck greater than zero (0) pounds declared gross weight but equal**
7 **to or less than ten thousand (10,000) pounds declared gross weight.**

8 SECTION 5. IC 16-41-42.2-3, AS ADDED BY HEA 1137-2008,
9 SECTION 113, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS
10 [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2008]: Sec. 3. (a) The spinal cord and brain
11 injury fund is established to fund research on spinal cord and brain
12 injuries.

13 (b) The fund shall be administered by the state department.

14 (c) The fund consists of:

15 (1) appropriations;

16 (2) gifts and bequests;

17 (3) fees deposited in the fund ~~under IC 9-29-5-2~~; **by law**; and

18 (4) grants received from the federal government or private
19 sources.

20 (d) The expenses of administering the fund shall be paid from
21 money in the fund.

22 (e) The treasurer of state shall invest the money in the fund not
23 currently needed to meet the obligations of the fund in the same
24 manner as other public money may be invested.

25 (f) Money in the fund at the end of a state fiscal year does not revert
26 to the state general fund.

27 (g) The money in the fund is continually appropriated to the state
28 department to fund spinal cord and brain injury research programs."

29 Page 3, delete lines 21 through 42.

- 1 Delete pages 4 through 5.
- 2 Page 6, delete lines 1 through 19.
- 3 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to HB 1318 as printed January 25, 2008.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0.

Wyss

Chairperson